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CITY OF OAKL\ND 2§H OCT 30 PM 2:23 AGENDA REPORT 

TO: HENRY L. GARDNER 
INTERIM CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

FROM: Brooke A. Levin 

SUBJECT: Durant Mini Park Improvements DATE: September 29, 2014 

City Administrator 
Approval 

Date: 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution authorizing the City Administrator, or 
his designee, to execute a construction contract with Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc., the 
lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in accordance with project plans and specifications for 
the Durant Mini Park Improvements (Project No. C457610), and with contractor's bid in the 
amount of Seven HLmdred Three Thousand and Three Dollars ($703,003.00). 

OUTCOME -•. I - -

Approving this resolution will authorize the City Administrator or his designee to execute a 
construction contract in the amount of $703,003.00 for the construction of the Project. 

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 

The Project is funded through the State of California Proposition 84: Safe Drinking Water, 
Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River and Coastal Protection Bond Act which was 
passed by voters on November 7, 2006. The bond provides funds for construction projects 
related to safe drinking water, water quality and supply, flood control, waterway and natural 
resource protection, water pollution and contamination control, state and local park 
improvements, public access to natural resources and water conservation efforts. 

On May 17, 2011, Council approved Durant Mini Park as one of six projects to apply for Round 
2 of this competitive grant in Resolution 83367 C.M.S. In July 2011, the City submitted the 
application and in March 2012, the City was notified that the Durant Mini Park Project had been 
awarded the grant. ; ^ 

The proposed project consists of renovating the 1/3 acre park in West Oakland with two new 
playgrounds, one for age 2-5 and one for age 6-12, exercise equipment, a picnic area, community 
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garden, gathering area, irrigation and landscaping, pathway, lighting improvements and site 
furniture. See Attachment A : Project Location Map and Site Plan. Deferred maintenance at this 
park will be addressed. ^ < . . > 

, .,. : . „. - • •, • , 4 • . . .-. 

ANALYSIS - ' 

The Project was first advertised on March 20, 2014. On April 10, 2014, the City Clerk received 
3 bids for the project as shown on Attachment B : Bid Results (April 10, 2014). 

Company Bid Amount 
Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc. $789,646.00 
Bay Construction Company $855,000.00 
Mc Guire & Hester $1,023,035.00 

Contract Compliance deemed all three bidders as responsive as shown on Attachment C: 
Contract Compliance Bid Analysis (April 17, 2014). However, the three submitted bid amounts 
exceeded the City's available budget for construction. 

•, • V •. :i ! •" 

The engineer's estimate was $650,000.00 for the project. The lowest bid was $789,646.00 from 
Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc. Analysis of the breakdown of the bid shows that many 
individual line items were 25 percent or more over the engineer's estimate. It was in the best 
interest of the City to "value engineer" and re-package the project with deductive alternates and 
re-advertise the project in order to bring the contract cost within the available construction 
budget. 

The Project was re-advertised on September 4, 2014. On September 25, 2014, the City Clerk 
received 5 bids for the project as shown on Attachment D: Bid Results (September 29, 2014). 
Three contractors were deemed non-responsive to the bid requirements as shown on Attachment 
E: Contract Compliance Bid Analysis (October 14, 2014). The engineer's estimate was 
$630,000.00 with an available construction budget of $703,000.00. Both remaining contractors' 
base bids exceeded the available construction budget and therefore project scope reductions 
(deductive alternates) were taken in the priority order announced just prior to bid opening, until 
the bid price came down to the available construction budget. Beliveau Engineering 
Contractors, Inc. is deemed the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder meeting the City's 
Local Business Enterprise/Small Local Business Enterprise and bid program requirements. 

Company Base Bid Amovmt Deductive Bid Amount 
Beliveau Engineering 
Contractors, Inc. 

$759,003.00 $703,003.00 

Bay Construction Company $787,303.54 $767,303.54 

Deductive items do not affect the overall use and program of the park. Deductive items include: 
replace custom iron fence with a standard iron fence; replace iron fence aroimd playgrounds with 
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Standard coated chain link fence; eliminate one park bench; eliminate portions of concrete 
seatwalls. 

The contract specifies $1,000 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract is not 
completed within 80 working days. Construction is anticipated to begin in March 2015 and be 
completed by August 2015. 

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST , ^ ^ ' 

Twelve public outreach meetings for the Durant Mini Park project grant application occurred 
between September 2009 and June 2011. Upon the grant award, two additional informational 
meetings were held in early 2013 to confirm project scope. The community has continually 
expressed support of the project since 2009. 

The project was presented to the Parks & Recreation Advisory Committee in April 2013 and 
passed unanimously. 

COORDINATION 

The report has been coordinated and reviewed with the following offices: 
• Office of Parks & Recreation 
• Office of City Attomey • . ^ > 
• Controller's Office ! -

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS 

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST OF PROJECT: 

The Engineer's estimate for this project is $630,000.00. Available budget for award is 
$703,003.00 
Award a construction contract in the amount of $703,003.00. 

2. COST ELEMENTS OF AGREEMENT/CONTRACT: Construction and development ofthe 
Durant Mini Park Improvement as identified by bid plans and specifications. 

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING: V / \ ' 

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 
Califomia Parks & Recreation Fund (2134); Capital Projects Organization 
(92270); Stmctures and Improvements Constmction Account (57311); 
Project C457610 

$703,003 

TOTAL FUNDS $703,003 
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4. FISCAL IMPACT: 

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a constmction 
contract in the amount of $703,003.00. 

The City is currently responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the facility and 
landscaping areas. The responsibility will continue; however, the contractor will provide 
plant establishment period for 12 months after constmction completion. 

PAST PERFORMANCE. EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP 

Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc. has a history of completing public works contracts with 
the City. They recently completed the 73"* Avenue Trash Separator project for the City and 
received a Satisfactory Evaluation {see Attachment F: Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc. 
Evaluation for C390710) • : 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: The project will generate economic and job opportunities for Oakland residents, 
provide business tax, sales tax, and other revenues for the City by those who work on the project. 

Environmental: The contractor is required to recycle and re-use constmction materials to the 
extent practicable and comply with City standards. The project includes a water-saving 
irrigation controller and a bioswale to treat storm water run-offs on site. 

Social Equity: The improvements will enhance public access to the park and provides 
recreational opportvmities for young, teens and adults through active and passive elements and 
improving pathways for accessibility. 

CEOA 

The project is exempt under Section 15301. 
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For questions regarding this report, please contact David Lau, Project Delivery Division 
Manager at (510) 238-7131. 

Respectfully submitted. 

{ROOKE A. LEVIN 
Director, Oakland Public Works 

Reviewed by: 

Michael Neary, P.E., Assistant Director, 

Bureau of Engineering and Construction 

Reviewed by: 
David Lau, P.E., Division Manager, 
Project Delivery Division 

Prepared by: 
Denise Louie, C.I.P Coordinator 
Project Delivery Division 

Attachments: 
Attachment A 
Attachment B -
Attachment C -
Attachment D 
Attachment E -
Attachment F -

- Location Map & Project Site Plan 
- Bid Results (April 10,2014) 
- Contract Compliance Bid Analysis (April 17, 2014) 
- Bid Results (September 29, 2014) 
Contract Compliance Bid Analysis (October 14, 2014) 
Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc. Evaluation 
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Goi>gle Address 675 29th St 
Oakland, CA 94609 

Attachment A: Project Location Map 
Durant Mini Park Improvement Project 
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CITY OF OAKLAND 
Public Works Agency - Contract Services 

Attachment B: Bid Results 

CONTRACTOR BID RESULTS ; 
• t 

PROJECT NAME: Diiratil Mini Park Iinprovcmenls 

PROJECT NO: C 4 5 7 6 1 0 

BID DATE: Thursday, April 10. 2014 - ' 

ENGfNEER'S ESTIMATE: SftSfl.OOO (XI 
ISSUED TO ' 
COMPLIANCE, PROJECT , , , i m . . • u > , 

Thursdav. Apnl 10.2014 • , ; .ff'tc;'• 
MANAGER AND A U f , V 

PRIME BIDDERS: i"--

BASIS OF AWARD: Base Bid and Allcmalc A . .̂̂ ^ • . ' 

COMPLIANCE OFFICER: Vivian Inman ' " ' 

COMMENTS: Apparent low bidder is Eiclixeau Engine^ing Contractors, !nc 

Documents Required With Bid B E U V U U CNGINEERING CONIItACTDRS, INC BAY l»NSTllUCnON COMPANY MCGUIRE AND HESTER 

Contractor's Bid Form and Bid Schedule V Y Y 

Uc8ns«Tvpe and Is It Active per A - A --T-"'- 'V A 1 Y ' A T Y 
Addendum acknowledgement Y Y Y 

Bid Bond Form Y Y Y 

Schedule K - Pending Dispute Disclosure Y Y Y 

Schedule 0 - Campaign Contribution Limits Y Y Y 

Schedule R - Subcontractor, Supplier, Truclier Listing Y Y Y 

If Trucking is required, was one II Y Y Y Y 

En Sineer's Estimate BELIVEAU ENGINEERING CONtHAOtritS, INC BAY CONSTKUCTION COMPANY MCGUIRE AND HESTER 

ItMn Number S|Me.S«ctlen nam t>«*crlptbn QuantttY Unit UnM Prlc* Ameunt Unit Price Amount UnM Prka Amount Unit Prka Amount 

1 Mobilization (2% max.) 1 LS $13,000 13,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 

2 2110 Demolition 1 LS $32,000 32,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 

3 2200, 2725 Grading and Drainage 1 IS $96,000 96,000.00 101,000.00 101,000.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 220,535.00 220,535.00 

4 
2212, 2850, 

2795 Paving 
1 LS $82,000 82,000.00 107,000.00 107,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 

5 
2850, 2852, 

4200 
Site concrete structure 1 IS $97,000 97,000.00 145,000.00 145,000.00 6,500.00 6300.00 210,000.00 210,000.00 

6 2880 Play Equipment 1 IS $61,000 61,000.00 56,238.00 56,238.00 97,500.00 97,500.00 72,000.00 72,000.00 

7 2880 Safety Surface 1 IS $60,000 60,000.00 38,043.00 38,043.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 40,500.00 40,500.00 

8 16520 Site Lighting and Electrical 1 15 $50,000 50,000.00 54,000.00 54,000.00 78,000.00 78,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 

9 
2911, 2934, 

2935 
Planting 1 LS $26,000 26,000.00 32,012.00 32,012.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 

10 2810 Irrigation 1 LS $25,000 25,000.00 30,553.00 30,553.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 39,000.00 39,000.00 

11 2830,5S20 Fences and Railing 1 IS $44,000 44,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 46,000.00 46,000.00 

12 2870,5520 Site Furnishings 1 LS $42,000 42,000.00 51,000.00 51,000.00 22,000.00 22,000.00 42,000.00 42,000.00 

13 2870 Domestic Water 1 LS $7,000 7,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 

14 6100 Site Carpentry 1 LS $10,000 10,000.00 22,300.00 22,300.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 

IS 9910 Painting and Anti-graffiti Coating 1 LS $5,000 5,000.00 12,500.00 12,500.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Total Of BaM Bid 
per spreadsheet calculation 

$ 650,000.00 $ 789,646.00 $ 855,000.00 1,023,035^)0 

Total of Basa Bid 
per contractor calculation 

$ 789,646.00 $ 855,000.00 $ 1,023,035.00 

16 
2850, 2725, 
2911,6100 

Planters at Community Garden 1 LS $4,000 4,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00 

TotaiofBldAlteniauA 
per spreadsheet calculation 

$4,000.00 6,000.00 4,000.00 18,000.00 

Total of Bid 
per contrat 

Alternate 
tor calculat on 

6,000.00 4,000.00 18,000.00 

17 2830 Chain Link Fence Repair 1 LS $8,000 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 

ToUl of Bid Alternate B 
per spreadsheet calculation 

$8,000.00 8,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 

Total of Bid Alternate B 
per contractor calculation 

8,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 



CITY 
O A K L A N D 

t< : Attachment C: Compliance Analysis 

INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO: Denise Louie 

SUBJECT: Compliance Analysis 
Durant Mini Park Improvements 
C457610 

FROM: Deborah Barnes, 
Manager, Contracts &Compliance 

DATE: April 17,2.014 

City Administrator's Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit reviewed three (3) bids in response to the above 
referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for the minunum 50% Ixjcal and Small 
Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for compliance with the 
Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of the lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 
50% Local .Emplojmient Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most 
recently completed City of Oakland project. 

Responsive to L/SLBE and/or 
EBO Policies Proposed Participation 

Earned Credits and Discounts 

Company Name 
Original Bid 

Amount 
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Beliveau 
EngineerinR 

$789,646.00 68.49% 0.00% 68.49% 0.00% 100% 68.49% .3% $765,956.62 Y 

Bay Construction 
Company 

$855,000.00 89.23% 6.90% 82.32% 0.00% 100% 89.23% ' 5% $812,250.00 Y 

McGuire & 
Hester $1,023,035.00 71.66% 44.94% 26.72% 0.00% 100% 71.66% 4% $982,113.60 Y 

Comments: As noted above, both firms met and/or exceeded the minimum 50% L/SLBE participation 
requirement. All firms are EBO compliant. 
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For Informational Purposes 

CITY I OF 
O A K L A N D 

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 
and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland 
project. 

Contractor Name: Peralta Hacienda Park De Anza Improvement Project 
Project Name: Beliveau Engineering . 
Project No. C284540 

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours? 

Were all shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amoujit 

15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program 

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours? 

Were shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amount? 

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information provided 
includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment 
and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) shortfall hours; G) 
percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I) apprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and J) Apprentice 
shortfall hours. 

S0% Local Employitient Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program 
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A B c D 
E F G H / J A B Goal Hours Goal Hours E F G H 

Goal Hours 
J 

6896 0 50% 3448 100% 3448 0 0 100% 1034 15% 1034 0 

Comments: Beliveau Engineering Met the Local Employment Program's 50% resident hiring goal with 100% 
resident employment and met the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program goals with 516 on-site hours and 516 
off-site hours. 

"iShoulB you have any questions, you may contact Vivian inman, Contract Compliance Olfticer at (5 rO)TI3'8-
-6261: • ' 



City Administrator's Office 

Contracts and Compliance Unit 

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM 

QAXLAND 

PROJECT NO.: C467610 

PRpjECT NAME: Durant Mini Park Improvements 

CONTRACTOR: Beliveau Engineering 

Engineer's Estimate: 
$650,000 

Discounted Bid Amount: 
$766,956.62 

Contractors' Bid Amount 
$789,646.00 

Amount of Bid Discount 
$23,689.38 

Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
-$139,646.00 

Discount Points: 
3% 

.1, DId the 5(5% local/small local requirements apply? YES 

2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? 

a) % of LBE participation 
b) % of SLBE participation • 

c) % of VSLBE participation - ' 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? 

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 

, • 4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? - ' ; .'• 

(If yes, list the percentage received) 

ii 5. Additional Comments. , ... 

0.00% 
69,49% 

0.00% 

Yea 

100.00% 

Yes 

2^ "; 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin l̂nltlating Dept. 

4/17/2014 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

Date 

4/17/2014 

Approved By: Pate: 4/17/2014 



Project Name: Du^anl Mini Park Improvements 

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 
BIDDER 1 

Project No. : C 4 5 7 6 l | 0 Engineers Est : $650,000 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -139,646 

Discipltne Prime & Subs Cert 

Status doubtt counted 
vahii 

Trucking Truclting 

For Tracking Only 

MBE 

PRIME 

Trucking 

Electrical 

Safety Surface 

Planting/Irrigation 

Ptay Equipment 

Play lEqulpment 

Pavers 

Beliveau Engineering CB 

Wll lam^ Trucking 

Phoenbj Electric 

Playgrojnds Unlimited 
I 

Naturescapes 

Playgrounds Unlimited 

Direct 

Sfielters Development 

Playcraft 

Earth 

Oakland CB 

San Francisco UB 

Santa Clara UB 

San Jose UB 

Santa Clara UB 

Oregon UB 

Lodi UB 

525.800 

15,000 

525,800 

15,000 15,000 15,000 

525,800 

15,000 

54,000 

38,043 

62,565 

13,575 

42,663 

38,000 

Project Totals $0.00 

0% 

540,800 

68.49% 

0 

0% 

540,800 

68.49% 

15,000 

0% 

15,000 

0% 

789,646 

100% 

15,000 

1.90% 

0 

0% 

Requirements: me an 
partidpatlon is doutife counted 

raqu^ments is a combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE partidpatlon. An SLBE ftrm can bt counted 100% towards adiievtng 50% requirements. A LPGVSLBE's 
meeting the requirements. 

LBE°Locri 
SLBE 
Tout: 
NPLBE" 

NPSLBE 

Buiinm Enterprise 
Local Biitiness Enterprise 

All Ceitififld Local and Small Local Buslnesaes 
Local Bualneas Enterprise 

iDnProflt Small Local Business Enterpilse 

Smsn 

:LBE;SLBE 
Nonprofit b 

UB « UnceitHled Business 
CB > Certified Business 
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 
WBE = Women Business Enterprise 

Ethnicity 

African American 

A l " Asian Indier 
AP=Asian Padlic 
C » Caucasian 
H = Hspantc 
NA = NaliveAinBricar 

Oilier 

NL^NotUiled 
MO - MuWpIs OwranNp 



City Administrator's Office 

Contracts and Compliance Unit 

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM 

O A K L A N D 

PROJECT NO.: C457610 

PROJECT NAME: Durant Mini Park Innprovements 

CONTRACTOR: Bay Construction Company 

Engineer's Estimate: 
$650,000 

Discounted Bid Amount: 
$812,250.00 

Contractors' Bid Amount 
$855,000.00 

Amount of Bid Discount 
$42,750.00 _ 

1. Did the 50% local/small local requirements apply? 

2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? 

a) % of LBE participation 
b) % of SLBE participation 

c) % of VSLBE participation 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? 

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? 

(If yes, list the percentage received) 

5. Additional Comments. 

Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
-$205,000.00 

Discount Points: 
5% 

YES 

YES 

6.90% 
82.32% 

0.00% 

NA 

100% 

YES 

5% 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 

Reviewing 
Officer: 

Approved By 

4/17/2014 

Date; 4/17/2014 

Date: 4/17/2014 
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Project Name: Durant Mini 

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 

BIDDER 2 
Park Improvements 

Project No.: C457610 Engineers Es t 660,000 UndeifOver Engineers Estimate: 

Discipline Cert 

Sta tus 

V S L B B L P G 

'double counted 
value 

iJSLBE 

Truc idng 

Tota l 

Truclc ing 

For Tracking Only 

Ethn. MBE W B E 

PRIME 

Fence/Failing 

Electrical 

Safety Surface 

Play Equipment 

Site Fumisliirigs 

Trucking 

Bay Construction Company 

Bailey Fence 

Bed Electnc, 
Rot>ertson 
Turf 

sCb. 

inc. 
^ndustries./Tot 

G&G Buildeis 

Ross Receneat^ 

CJC Trucking 

Center 

Oakland C B 

l-iayward UB 

Oakland CB 

Phoenix UB 

Uvermore UB 

Santa Rosa UB 

Oakland C B 

59,000.00 

14,000.00 

889,876.60 

59,000.00 

14,000.00 14,000,00 14,000.00 

689,876.60 

11,203.00 

59,000.00 

50,212.70 

18,630.00 

12,077.70 

14,000.00 

689,876.60 

NL 

59;000 

NL 

NL 

NL 

AA 14,000 

I Project Totals 59,000.00 

6.90% 

703,876.60 

82.32% 

0.00 

0.00% 

762,876.60 

89.23% 

.14,000.00 

100% 

O.OQ 

100% 

855,000.00 

100% 

$703,877 

82.32% 

559,000.00 

6.90% 

R e q u i r e m e n t s : the S O X r ^ l n nwnts is a combination of 25X LBE and 25)4 SLBE participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100S4 towards achieving SOK requirements. A LPG/VSLBE's 

participation Is double counted towarc meet ing ttie requirements. 

LBE - Local Business Enten^rlse 

SLBE'Sman Local Buslrwss Enterprise 

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses 

NPIBE'Nonprofit jical Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE " Nonprofit Small Local Business Enterpdse 

UB " Uncertified Business 

CB ' Certified Business 

MBE ° Minority Bus inMS Enterprise 

WBE = Women Business Enterprise 

Ett inici ty 

\A = African Amedcan 

M = Asian Indian 

\P = Asian Padlic 

C - Caucasian ^ 

H = Hispanic 

NA = Native Americaii 

0 = Olher 
NL'NotUsled 

MOcMuHpieOararsNp 
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City Administrator's Office 

Contracts and Compliance Unit 

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM 

lat i m Kooi 

> A I C L A N D 

PROJECT NO.: C457610 . 

PROJECT NAME: Durant Mini Parl< Improvements 

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester 

Engineer's Estimate: 
$650,000 

Discounted Bid Amount: 
$982,113.60 

Contractors' Bid Amount 
$i;023,035.00 

Amount of Bid Discount 
$40,921.40 

Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
•$373,035.00 

Discount Points: 
4% 

1. Did the 50% local/small local requirements apply? 

2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? 

, a) % of LBE participation 
b) % of SLBE participation 
c) % of VSLBE participation 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucl<ing requirement? 

a) Total SLBE/LBE truclcing participation 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? 

(if yes, list the percentage received) 

5. Additional Comments. 

44.94% 
26.72% 
0.00% 

100% 

4.00% 

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 
4/17/2014 

Reviewing 
Officer: Date: 

Date 

4/17/2014 

Approved By^5 l f f iZg Q ? j j i^„^'^ ' '^^f; '^^^j^!^^^ 4/17/2014 



Project Name: Durant Mini Park Improvements 

LBBSLBE PARTICIPATION 
BIDDERS 

Project No.: C457610 Engineers E s t Undercover Engineers Estimate: 

Discipline Prinrw & Suba Cert. 

Status 

VSl^EAJ>G 
'doubli counttd Trucking Trucidng 

For T rack ing Only 

McGuiFO' f t H e s t e r 459,718.00 

Play Sfructtures 
Concrete 

Site 

irrigation 
Rebar. 
Triidung 

Fence i& Railing 
Perambie 
Electnc 

Masonry 

Direct 

Equiprhent 

Playcrafti 
Cemex | 
Ross Recres 
Equipment 
John Deere 
Landscape 
Harris Reba 
S & S Tr^ckirjg 
Golden ;Bay 
Fence j 
Earth Shelter 
Ray's Eiectric 
R. Mazea 
Masonry 
Playground 
Unlimited 

I 

Oregon 
Oakland 

Santa Rosa 

Dublin 
Uvermore 
Oaltland 

Stocirton 
LodI 

Oalcland 

Concord 

Santa Clara 

U B 
U B 

U B 
U B 
C B 

U B 
U B 
C B 

U B 

U B 

68,000.00 

42,663.00 
25,540.00 

12,078.00 

12,200.00 
11,975.00 
68,000.00 

38,675.00 
37.850.00 

205,400.00 

57,318.00 

51.618.00 

Project Totals 459.718.00 

44.94% 

273,400.00 

26.72% 

0.00 

0.00% 

733,118.00 

71.66% 

68,000.00 

100.00% 

68,000.00 

100.00% 

1,023,035.00 

100% 

$0 

0% 

R e q u i r e m e n t s : T T W 50Wrequ i r«m»nta i8acofnb inat ionof25SLBEand25%SLBEpar t lD(pat lon . A n S L B E fhm c a r be counlad 100% towaitta achieving 50% requiremenls. / 

L P G V S L B E ' s pedicipalion is double co i s^ed toward meeting the reqiifemflnts. 

LBE ' Locsl Busintts EntCfpiltB 

SLBE Smri! Local Bvr i iMM Enterprise 

Totil LBE/SLBE " AB CefUfled Local end Small Load 

NPLBE " Monl>nim Local Business Entetprise 

HPSLBE'tlwiPiMlt Smag LDCII Buslnasi Enterpilse 

UB = Uncerdlled Business 
CB " Ceilifled Businese 

M B E • Minori ty B u s i n e s s E 

W B E " W o m e n B u s i n e s s Enterpr im 

N-As ian Indian 

AP = Asian Padtic 

C'Caucasian 

Hispaiiic 

NA-Nafwe American 

0 = OIIier 

NL= Not Listed 

MO-IXplaOsnmiwp 



PROJECT N A M E : 

P R O J E a NO: 

BID DATE: 

ENGINEER'S ESTIIMATE: 

BASIS OF AWARD: 

PROJECT MANAGER: 

COMPLI/VNCE OFFICER: 

APPARENT LOW BIDDER: 

ISSUED TO COMPLIANCE, 

PROJECT MANAGER AND 

A U . PRIME BIDDERS: 

Durant Mini Park Iirnprovements 

C457610 REB[D 
September 25, 2014 

$630,000.00 

Base bid plus alternates in priority order 

Denise Louie 

Vivian Inman 

Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc 

September 29, 2014 

CITY OF OAKLAND BID SUMMARY 
Public Works Department - Contract Services 

COMMENTS: (1) Bid Alternate priority order is: Deductive Alternates 10,5,1,3,6,7,8,9,4,2, (2) Line 44 for B-Side Inc. appears to t>e a decimal point error in the unit price. Corrected by City in this summary spreadsheet 

(3) B-Side Inc , Malachi Paving & Grading inc., and Wickman Development and Construction are deemed Non-Responsive. B-Side and Malachi submitted an incomplete Schedule R Wickman Development's bid form is incomplete. 

Documents Required With Bid B-SIDE INC BAY CONSTRUCTION CO. BEUVEAU ENGINEERING 
CONTRAaORS, INC 

MAlAOn PAVING a 
GRADING INC 

WICKMAN DEVELOPMENT AND 
CONSTRUCTION 

Contractor's Bid Form and Bid Schedule Y Y Y Y Y 

Correct Bidder license and Active per CSLB? A , B Y A , B Y A,B 1 Y A { Y A,B 1 Y 
Subcontractor Licenses Listed and Active per CSLB? N Y Y N N 

Addendiim acknowledgement Y Y Y Y Y 

Bid Bond Y Y Y V Y 

Schedule K - Pending Dispute Disclosure Y Y Y Y Y 

Schedule 0 • Campaign Contribution Limits Y Y Y Y Y 

Schedule R - Sulicontractor, Supplier, Trucker listing Y Y Y Y Y 

tf Trucking is required, was one listed? Y Y Y Y Y 

Engineer's Estimate 
B-SIDE INC BAY CONSTRUCnON CO. BEUVEAU ENGINEERING 

CONTRAaOfiS, INC 
MALACHI PAVING 8> 

GRADING INC 
WICKMAN DEVaOPMENT AND 

CONSTRUCTION 

Item Number Spec. Scctk)n t^antlty 
Unit of 

Measure Item Descrlptk)n Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount 

1 
1 1 LS Mobilization 

Sl2,6OQ,0O 12,600,00 980,00 980.cn 14,000,00 14,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 14,151,00 14151.00 18,000,00 18,000.00 

2 2110 1 LS Site Preparation 
$39,000.00 39,000.00 98.500.00 98,500.00 40,000,00 40m.OO 48,000.00 48,000.00 48,000.00 48,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 

3 
2200 1 LS Earthwork 

$66,200.00 66,200,00 23,000.00 23,000,00 70,000,00 70,000,00 54,000,00 54,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 25,000.00 25,000,00 

4 
2212 1,992 SF Decomposed Granite Paving 

$5.07 10,099.44 1.50 2,988.00 6,00 11,952,00 3.75 7,470.00 8.00 15,936.00 20,00 39,840,00 

5 
2850 1G51 SF Concrete Paving Color A 

$9.63 15,899.13 18.00 29,718.00 20.W 33,020,00 12.00 19,812.00 12.00 19,812.00 25.00 41,275,00 

6 
2850 446 SF Conaete Paving Color 8 

$9.63 4,294.98 22,00 9,812.00 2O00 8,92000 12.00 5,352.00 1400 6,244.00 30.00 13,380.00 

7 
2850 295 SF aty Standard Sidewralk 

$7.46 2,200.70 13,50 3,982.50 15,00 4,425.00 12.00 3,540.00 14.00 4,130.00 70.00 20,650,00 

8 
2850 315 LF Conaete Band 

$25.40 8,001.00 22.00 6,930.00 60,00 18,900,00 44,00 13,860,00 16,00 5,040.00 30.00 9,450,00 

9 
2850 139 LF Concrete Seatwall 

$228.70 31,789.30 241.00 33,499.00 U»,0O 13,900,00 SOO,W 69,500,00 200,00 27,800.00 400.00 55,600.00 

10 
2850 1 L5 Concrete Seat Platform 

$7,400,00 7,400.00 11,120,00 11,120,00 5,000.00 5,00000 24000.00 24,000.00 15,000,00 15,000.00 15,000,00 15,000,00 

11 
2850 1 LS Concrete Driveway 

$2,500,00 2,500.00 1,900,00 1,900.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,500.00 1,500,00 6,000,00 6,000,00 15,000,00 15,000,00 

12 2850 16 LF Concrete Steps 
$100.00 1,600.00 210,00 3,360,00 312,50 5,000,00 400.00 6,400,00 200,00 3,200.00 2,000,00 32,000,W 

13 
2852 1 LS Dampproofing 

$2,400,00 2,400.00 5,200,00 5,200.00 2,000.W 2,000.00 1.500.00 1,500,00 3,000,00 3,000,00 10,000.00 10,000,00 

14 
2725 30 LF e'DIA Solid Drain Pipe 

$43.33 1,299,90 89.00 2,670,00 1SO.0O 4,500.00 50.00 1,500.00 65,00 1.950,00 50.00 1,500.00 

15 
2725 124 LF 4* DIA Solid Drain Pipe 

$30.65 3,800.60 76,00 9,42400 120.x 14,880.m 50.00 6,200.00 50,00 6,200.00 50.00 6,200,00 

I 
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